

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

**Notice to Reader**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**AS AT**

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Note 17)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 2,589,862	\$ 196,538
Marketable securities (Note 4)	83,515	16,705
Receivables (Note 5)	29,897	28,159
Prepaid expenses	<u>55,692</u>	<u>5,493</u>
	2,758,966	246,895
<b>Equipment</b> (Note 6)	2,071	1,165
<b>Mineral properties</b> (Note 7)	<u>7,297,118</u>	<u>4,234,017</u>
	<u>\$ 10,058,155</u>	<u>\$ 4,482,077</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	\$ 983,992	\$ 901,236
Current portion of other liabilities (Note 10)	<u>723,225</u>	<u>497,300</u>
	1,707,217	1,398,536
<b>Loans payables</b> (Note 7)	494,878	-
<b>Other liabilities</b> (Note 10)	<u>1,728,912</u>	<u>2,389,776</u>
	3,931,007	3,788,312
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 11)	22,755,259	19,735,394
Share based payment reserve (Note 11)	2,231,562	2,118,058
Investment revaluation reserve	(83,710)	(64,770)
Subscriptions receivable	-	(15,000)
Foreign currency translation reserve	(5,153)	(70,650)
Deficit	<u>(19,547,779)</u>	<u>(21,428,528)</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	5,350,179	274,504
Non-controlling interest (Note 8)	<u>776,969</u>	<u>419,261</u>
	6,127,148	693,765
	<u>\$ 10,058,155</u>	<u>\$ 4,482,077</u>

**Nature and continuance of operations** (Note 1)

**Contingency** (Note 14)

**Subsequent events** (Note 16)

Approved and authorized by the Board on August 29, 2011.

"Ronald Husband"  
Ronald Husband

Director

"Stephen Kenwood"  
Stephen Kenwood

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2011	2010 (Note 17)	2011	2010 (Note 17)
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Consulting fees	\$ 257,371	\$ 95,000	\$ 358,744	\$ 157,977
Depreciation (Note 6)	160	356	320	712
Insurance	4,039	4,039	8,078	8,078
Office and administration	26,447	2,205	48,850	4,597
Professional fees	47,328	56,132	94,713	62,852
Rent	5,625	5,400	10,500	22,200
Share-based payment (Note 11)	-	132,848	206,043	177,124
Telecommunications	841	1,189	1,708	2,140
Transfer agent and filing fees	7,939	7,577	32,371	27,595
Travel and promotion	24,005	2,772	49,341	27,797
	<u>(373,755)</u>	<u>(307,518)</u>	<u>(810,668)</u>	<u>(491,072)</u>
<b>OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)</b>				
Interest income	51	-	51	-
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange	20,256	(136,844)	82,077	(58,850)
	<u>20,307</u>	<u>(136,844)</u>	<u>82,128</u>	<u>(58,850)</u>
<b>INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE OTHER ITEMS</b>	(353,448)	(444,362)	(728,540)	(549,922)
Gain arising by capital contributions by non-controlling interest (Note 8)	1,974,312	-	2,605,333	-
	<u>1,974,312</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,605,333</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Income (Loss) for the period</b>	\$ 1,620,864	\$ (444,362)	\$ 1,876,793	\$ (549,922)
<b>Net income (loss) for the period attributable to:</b>				
Non-controlling interest (Note 8)	\$ (1,974)	\$ -	\$ (3,957)	\$ -
Common shareholders	1,622,838	(444,362)	1,880,749	(549,922)
	<u>\$ 1,620,864</u>	<u>\$ (444,362)</u>	<u>\$ 1,876,793</u>	<u>\$ (549,922)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share</b>	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.01)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	52,763,212	40,887,177	52,763,212	40,887,177
<b>Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>				
Income (Loss) for the period	\$ 1,620,864	\$ (444,362)	\$ 1,876,793	\$ (549,922)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of marketable securities, net of future income taxes	(21,560)	(19,655)	(18,940)	11,524
<b>Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Period</b>	<u>\$ 1,599,304</u>	<u>\$ (464,017)</u>	<u>\$ 1,857,853</u>	<u>\$ (538,398)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30**

	2011	2010
		(Note 17)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net Income (Loss) for the period	\$ 1,876,793	\$ (549,922)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	320	712
Share-based payment	206,043	177,124
Unrealized gain – foreign exchange	(82,587)	42,785
Write-down of mineral properties	-	-
Future income tax recovery	-	-
Gain arising on capital contributions by non-controlling interest	(2,605,333)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(1,738)	(4,688)
Prepaid expenses	(45,832)	(1,159)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>90,720</u>	<u>23,993</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(561,614)</u>	<u>(311,155)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Mineral properties, net of recoveries	(1,950,507)	(211,825)
Equipment	<u>(1,226)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>(1,951,733)</u>	<u>(211,825)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Issuance of shares for cash, net of costs	2,942,325	315,000
Contributions from Solitario	1,957,511	
Loan payable	494,878	-
Repayment of other liabilities	<u>(488,043)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>4,906,671</u>	<u>315,000</u>
<b>Change in cash for the period</b>	<b>2,393,324</b>	<b>(207,980)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<u>196,538</u>	<u>243,050</u>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<u>\$ 2,589,862</u>	<u>\$ 35,070</u>

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows** (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Share based transaction reserves	Subscriptions receivable	Investment revaluation reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Non- controlling interest	Total
Balance, December 31, 2009	39,169,912	\$ 18,561,078	\$ 1,459,236	\$ -	\$ (68,480)	\$ -	\$ (14,075,322)	\$ -	\$ 5,876,512
Shares issued during the period									
Private placements, net of issuance costs	2,000,000	300,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	300,000
Exercise of options	75,000	36,502	(21,502)	-	-	-	-	-	15,000
Share-based payments (Note 11(c))	-	-	177,124	-	-	-	-	-	177,124
Fair value of warrants issued (Note 7)	-	-	1,136,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,136,000
Forfeiture and expiry of options and warrants	-	-	(955,058)	-	-	-	955,058	-	-
Increase in fair value of marketable securities, net of future income taxes	-	-	-	-	11,524	-	-	-	11,524
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(549,922)	-	(549,922)
Balance, June 30, 2010	41,244,912	18,897,580	1,795,800	-	(56,956)	-	(13,670,186)	-	6,966,238
Balance, December 31, 2010	46,893,245	\$ 19,735,394	\$ 2,118,058	\$ (15,000)	\$ (64,770)	\$ (70,650)	\$ (21,428,528)	\$ 419,261	\$ 693,765
Shares issued during the year									
Private placements, net of issuance costs	10,256,000	2,383,634	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,383,634
Exercise of options	2,050,000	512,500	-	-	-	-	-	-	512,500
Exercise of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation (Note 11(c))	-	-	206,043	-	-	-	-	-	206,043
Fair value of warrants issued (Note 11(d))	-	-	31,192	-	-	-	-	-	31,192
Allocation of share-based reserves on exercise of warrants	-	123,731	(123,731)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Subscriptions receivable	-	-	-	15,000	-	-	-	-	15,000
Decrease in fair value of marketable securities, net of future income taxes	-	-	-	-	(18,940)	-	-	-	(18,940)
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	354,388	354,388
Effects of foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	-	65,497	-	7,277	72,774
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,880,749	(3,957)	1,876,792
Balance, June 30, 2011	59,199,245	\$ 22,755,259	\$ 2,231,562	\$ -	\$ (83,710)	\$ (5,153)	\$ (19,547,779)	\$ 776,969	\$6,127,148

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Ely Gold & Minerals Inc (the “Company”) is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act, Alberta on May 10, 1996 and since 2004 its principal business activity has been the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol ELY.

The Company’s registered office is Suite 680 – 789 West Pender St, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C-1H2.

On August 26, 2010, the Company signed a Letter of Intent (“LOI”) with Solitario Exploration & Royalty Corp. (“Solitario”) to make certain equity investments into the Company and to collaborate the development of the Company’s Mount Hamilton and Monte Cristo properties. On December 22, 2010, the Company entered into a Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement with Solitario (“Operating Agreement”), which resulted in the formation of a separate entity, Mt. Hamilton LLC (a Colorado limited liability company) (“MH-LLC”), whereby the Company holds a 90% interest and the remaining 10% held by Solitario (see Note 8).

The recovery of the amounts comprising mineral properties and deferred exploration costs is dependent upon the confirmation of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to successfully complete their exploration and development, and upon future profitable production.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has incurred ongoing losses. A number of alternatives including, but not limited to selling an interest in one or more of its properties or completing a financing, are being evaluated with the objective of funding ongoing activities and obtaining additional working capital. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION****Statement of Compliance**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The Company’s transition date to IFRS is January 1, 2010. The rules for first-time adoption of IFRS are set out in IFRS 1, “First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards”. In preparing the Company’s first IFRS financial statements, these transition rules have been applied to the amounts previously reported in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). Historical results and balances have been restated under IFRS. These consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2010 GAAP annual financial statements, and in consideration of the disclosure regarding the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS included in Note 17.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)**

**Basis of Consolidation and Presentation**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial assets measured at fair value. All dollar amounts presented are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its direct wholly-owned subsidiaries, DHI Minerals Ltd. ("DHI") (a British Columbia corporation), DHI Mineral (US) Ltd. ("DHI US") (a Nevada corporation), and its 90% owned subsidiary, MH-LLC, from December 22, 2010 (Note 8). All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of the consolidated subsidiary are identified separately from the Company's equity therein. The interest of non-controlling shareholders is initially measured at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the subsidiary's identifiable net assets. Subsequent to acquisition, non-controlling interests consist of the amount attributed to such interests at initial recognition and the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity since the date of the acquisition.

The results of the subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statements of operations from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of the subsidiary to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by the Company.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include the recoverability of receivables, balance of accrued liabilities, valuation and depreciation of equipment, recoverability of mining interests, valuation of share-based payments, recognition of deferred income tax amounts and provision for restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs.



**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

**Foreign exchange**

The functional currency for each of our subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the entity at the exchange rate in existence at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are retranslated at the period end date exchange rates. Non-monetary items which are measured using historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

The functional currency of the Company, DHI and DHI-US is the Canadian dollar, which is also the presentation currency. The functional currency of MH-LLC is the US dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors indentified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Foreign operations are translated from their functional currencies into Canadian dollars on consolidation. Items in the statement of income are translated using weighted average exchange rates that reasonably approximate the exchange rate at the transaction date. Items in the balance sheet are translated at the closing spot exchange rate. Exchange differences on the translation of the net assets of entities with functional currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recognized in a separate component of equity through other comprehensive income.

On disposition or partial disposition of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount of related exchange differences recorded in a separate component of equity is recognized in net income (loss).

**Financial instruments**

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives and financial assets acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

*Loans and receivables* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

*Held-to-maturity investments* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

**Financial instruments (cont'd...)**

Financial assets (cont'd...)

*Available-for-sale* - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and recognized profit or loss.

All financial assets except those measured at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives and financial liabilities incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

*Other financial liabilities:* This category consists of liabilities carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit and loss. The Company's receivables are classified as loans and receivables. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

**Investments in marketable securities**

Investments in marketable securities are designated as available-for-sale and recorded at fair value. Fair values are determined by reference to quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. Unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale investments are recognized in other comprehensive income until investments are disposed of or when there is objective evidence of an impairment in value. Investment transactions are recognized on the trade date with transaction costs included in the underlying balance.

At each balance sheet date, the investments are assessed for any objective evidence of an impairment in value and record such impairments in earnings for the period. If an impairment of an investment in a marketable equity security has been recorded in earnings, it cannot be reversed in future periods.

**Cash**

Cash includes cash on account.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

**Earnings (loss) per share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

**Mineral properties – Exploration & Evaluation Expenditures**

Pre-exploration costs are expenses as incurred.

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties are capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs, including appropriate borrowing costs. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expense in the period in which they occur.

When the technical and commercial viability of a mineral resource have been demonstrated and a development decision has been made, the capitalized costs of the related property are transferred to mining assets and depreciated using the units of production method on commencement of commercial production.

If it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable, or the property is abandoned or management has determined an impairment in value, the property is written down to its recoverable amount. Mineral properties are reviewed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount.

**Equipment**

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Computer equipment	45%
Computer software	55%

**Impairment of long-lived assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

**Impairment of long lived assets (cont'd...)**

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

**Provision for environmental rehabilitation**

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

**Share-based payments**

The Company grants stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of stock options is measured on the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model options and is accrued and charged either to operations or mineral property interests, with the offset credit to share-based payment reserve. For directors and employees the fair value is recognized over the vesting period, and for non-employees the fair value is recognized over the related service period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the applicable amounts of share-based payment reserve are transferred to share capital. Charges for options that are forfeited before vesting are reversed from share-based payment reserve. For options that expire or are forfeited after vesting, the recorded value is transferred to retained earnings (deficit).

**Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for relating to the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against that excess.

## ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.

### NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

#### **New standards yet adopted**

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective as of June 30, 2011 and have not been applied in preparing these Interim Financial Statements.

#### *Financial instruments disclosure*

In October 2010, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures that improve the disclosure requirements in relation to transferred financial assets. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its financial statements

#### *Income taxes*

In December 2010, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 12 – Income taxes that provides a practical solution to determining the recovery of investment properties as it relates to the accounting for deferred income taxes. This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its financial statements.

#### *Joint ventures*

The IASB issued Exposure Draft 9 – Joint Arrangements (“ED-9”) in September 2007. ED-9 proposed to eliminate the Company’s choice to proportionately consolidate jointly controlled entities and required such entities to be accounted for using the equity method. During the second quarter of 2009, the IASB commenced re-deliberations of ED-9 and now proposes to establish a principles-based approach to the accounting for joint arrangements which focuses on the nature, extent and financial effects of the activities that an entity carries out through joint arrangements and its contractual rights and obligations to assets and liabilities, respectively, of the joint arrangements. The IASB plans on publishing the final standard during the first half of 2011, with an anticipated effective date of January 1, 2013. The Company does not anticipate that the adoption of this standard will have a significant impact on its financial statements.

#### *Consolidation*

On September 29, 2010, the IASB posted a staff draft of a forthcoming IFRS on consolidation. The staff draft reflects tentative decisions made to date by the IASB with respect to the IASB’s project to replace current standards on consolidation, IAS 27 - Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12, with a single standard on consolidation. The IASB plans on publishing the final standard on consolidation during the first half of 2011, with an anticipated effective date of January 1, 2013. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the final standard is expected to have on its financial statements.

#### *Financial instruments*

The IASB intends to replace IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”) in its entirety with IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) in three main phases. IFRS 9 will be the new standard for the financial reporting of financial instruments that is principles-based and less complex than IAS 39, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. In November 2009 and October 2010, phase 1 of IFRS 9 was issued and amended, respectively, which addressed the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 requires that all financial assets be classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost or at fair value based on the Company’s business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities classified as at FVTPL, financial guarantees and certain other exceptions. The IASB has issued exposure drafts addressing impairment of financial instruments, hedge accounting and the offsetting of financial assets and liabilities, with comments due in March and April of 2011. The complete IFRS 9 is anticipated to be issued during the second half of 2011. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the final standard is expected to have on its financial statements.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

The Company's investments comprise the following common shares, and therefore have no fixed maturity to coupon rate. The fair of the available-for-sale investments have been determined directly by reference to published price quotations in an active market.

	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Cost	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value
Melco China Resorts Holding Ltd. 100,000 common shares	\$ 65,000	\$ 12,000	\$ 65,000	\$ 12,000
Solitario Royalty & Exploration Corp. 25,000 common shares	85,750	67,500	-	-
Citigroup Inc. 1,000 common shares	15,944	4,015	15,944	4,705
	\$ 166,694	\$ 83,515	\$ 80,944	\$ 16,705

**5. RECEIVABLES**

The Company's receivables as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
HST receivable	\$ 29,897	\$ 27,006
Other receivable	-	1,153
Total	\$ 29,897	\$ 28,159

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

**6. EQUIPMENT**

	Computer equipment	Computer software	Total
<b>Cost</b>			
Balance, December 31, 2010	\$ 2,496	\$ 5,268	\$ 7,764
Additions	<u>1,226</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,226</u>
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$ 3,722	\$ 5,268	\$ 8,990
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>			
Balance, December 31, 2010	\$ 2,104	\$ 4,495	\$ 6,599
Depreciation	<u>108</u>	<u>212</u>	<u>320</u>
<b>Balance, June 30, 2011</b>	\$ 2,212	\$ 4,707	\$ 6,919
<b>Carrying amounts</b>			
As at December 31, 2010	\$ 392	\$ 773	\$ 1,165
As a June 30, 2011	\$ <u>1,510</u>	\$ <u>561</u>	\$ <u>2,071</u>

**7. MINERAL PROPERTIES**

	Mount Hamilton
Mount Hamilton	\$ 4,194,233
Shell (Note 7b)	<u>39,784</u>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2010</b>	<u>4,234,017</u>
Acquisition and borrowing costs	<u>2,753,785</u>
Deferred exploration costs	
Claims	22,940
Feasibility	289,631
Camp and exploration support	133,787
Drilling	293,193
Geological	140,848
Travel	<u>28,428</u>
Total deferred exploration costs for the period	<u>908,827</u>
Recoveries	<u>(672,285)</u>
Balance, before translation	7,224,344
Translation adjustment	<u>72,774</u>
<b>Balance, June 30, 2011</b>	<u>\$ 7,297,118</u>

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**7. MINERAL PROPERTIES**

	Mount Hamilton	Shell	Monte Cristo	Gold Range	Total
<b>Balance, January 1, 2010</b>	\$ 7,497,491	\$ 1,002,358	\$ 58,727	\$ 149,446	\$ 8,708,022
Acquisition & borrowing costs	2,210,789	-	26,500	-	2,237,289
Deferred exploration costs					
Claims	3,578	-	-	-	3,578
Feasibility	170,152	-	-	-	170,152
Camp and exploration support	54,686	-	-	-	54,686
Drilling	639,780	-	-	-	639,780
Geological	211,183	-	-	-	211,183
Travel	48,519	-	-	-	48,519
Total deferred exploration costs for the year	1,127,898	-	-	-	1,127,898
Balance, before translation	10,836,178	1,002,358	85,227	149,446	12,073,209
Translation adjustments	(78,500)	-	-	-	(78,500)
Balance, before impairment	10,757,678	1,002,358	85,227	149,446	11,994,709
Impairment	(6,563,445)	(962,574)	(85,227)	(149,446)	(7,760,692)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2010</b>	\$ 4,194,233	\$ 39,784	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,234,017



**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**7. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)**

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties, and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties, except as described below, are properly registered and in good standing.

*a) Mount Hamilton property, Nevada*

The Mount Hamilton property was subject to minimum advance royalty payments of US\$100,000 per year until November 19, 2010 when the minimum royalty payments increased to US\$300,000 per annum. Upon commencement of commercial production, a base rate of 3% NSR is payable, subject to an increase whenever the price of gold is greater than US\$400 per ounce. The NSR shall increase by one-half of 1% for each US\$50 increment to a maximum of 8% NSR. Of the NSR, 1.5% can be bought down at any time prior to the date commercial production commences for US\$2,000,000 ("First Royalty Reduction Option").

On November 16, 2009, the Company negotiated an extension of the time permitted to make the US\$100,000 advanced royalty payment otherwise required to be made by November 19, 2009. As consideration for the extension, the Company agreed to increase the amount of the payment from US\$100,000 to US\$110,000 and to issue to the lessor warrants exercisable to purchase up to an aggregate of 50,000 common shares of the Company at the price of \$0.25 each until May 16, 2011.

The extension warrants were valued at \$3,018 and have been included in mineral properties. The fair value of the extension warrants is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	1.31%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%
Expected stock price volatility	164%
Expected life in years	1.5

Pursuant to the extension, the Company paid the \$115,720 (US\$110,000) lease payment on March 1, 2010.

On February 22, 2010 and April 28, 2010, the Company further negotiated amendments to the Mt. Hamilton lease to reduce the NSR under the original agreement. If the Company exercises the First Royalty Reduction Option (noted above) and reduces the NSR to 6.5%, it will have the option to purchase an additional 1.75% NSR for a further \$1,500,000 payment at any time prior to the date commercial production commences ("Second Royalty Reduction Option"), reducing the NSR to 4.75%. Upon exercise of the Second Royalty Reduction Option, the Company will have the option to purchase an additional 1.75% NSR for a further \$1,500,000 payment at any time prior to the date commercial production commences ("Third Royalty Reduction Option"), reducing the NSR to 3.0%.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**7. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)***Mt. Hamilton property, Nevada (cont'd...)*

In addition, the Company issued to the lessor share purchase warrants exercisable to purchase 4,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.32 per share to February 28, 2013. If commercial production has not commenced before the sixtieth day (the "Trigger Date") before the expiry date, then within 10 days of the Trigger Date, the Company will apply to the Exchange to extend the time period within which they may be exercised to February 28, 2015.

The NSR reduction warrants were valued at \$1,136,000 and included in mineral properties. The fair value of the reduction warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	1.21%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%
Expected stock price volatility	147.53%
Expected life in years	3.0

Pursuant to the LOI (Note 1), the Company and Solitario agreed that the fair value of the Mount Hamilton and Monte Cristo project was \$2,738,340 (US\$2,700,000) resulting in an impairment of \$6,563,445 to the Mount Hamilton in December 2010.

On May 27, 2011, MH-LLC entered in to a Purchase Agreement to buy-down the NSR on the Mt. Hamilton project. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the 3% NSR base rate has been reduced to 1% and the maximum NSR has been reduced from 8% to 6%; the percentages and costs of the three royalty reduction options noted above remain unchanged. MH-LLC purchased the royalty buy-down for US\$2,520,000 (\$2,461,788) consisting of US\$1,519,999 (\$1,484,887) in cash and US\$1,000,001 (\$976,901) by the delivery of 344,116 shares of Solitario.

Solitario contributed the entire purchase price of the royalty buy-down and loaned DHI(US) its 20%, US\$504,000(\$494,878), proportionate share. The loan payable by DHI(US) to Solitario will bear interest at 6% per annum and will be repaid from DHI(US)'s future production proceeds. The entire purchase price of the royalty buy-down has been included in mineral properties as acquisition costs.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**7. MINERAL PROPERTIES** (cont'd...)

*b) Shell property, Nevada*

The Shell deposit is located near the Mount Hamilton property. The Shell property is subject to minimum advance royalty payments starting with US\$80,000 payable on June 6, 2006 and increasing by US\$20,000 per annum until production commences (\$156,789 paid in 2009).

As at December 31, 2010, the Company had not made its 2010 advance royalty payments and subsequent to December 31, 2010, the Company and Solitario agreed to transfer the Shell property into MH-LLC at a fair value of \$39,784 (US\$40,000). MH-LLC will assume all liabilities related to the Shell property. The Company wrote down its carrying amount as at December 31, 2010 to reflect the revised recoverable amounts.

During the period ended June 30, 2011, the Shell properties have been reclassified to be included as part of the Mt. Hamilton project. As a result of this reclassification, all expenditures related to the Shell property have been included as part of the Mt. Hamilton expenditures.

*c) Monte Cristo property, Nevada*

The Monte Cristo property in White Pine County, Nevada, is adjacent to the Mount Hamilton and Shell properties. The Monte Cristo property is subject to minimum advance royalty payments of US\$25,000, which are due on January 30 of each year.

The Monte Cristo property was included as part of the Company's initial contribution into MH-LLC and as a result wrote-down the carrying value of \$85,227 to \$Nil.

*d) Gold Range property, Nevada*

During the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company entered into a lease agreement with Gold Range Company ("Gold Range") of Carson, Nevada, for certain mineral claims located in White Pine County, Nevada.

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company allowed the lease on the property to lapse and as a result wrote-down the carrying value of \$149,446 to \$Nil.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**8. INVESTMENT IN MT. HAMILTON LLC**

On December 22, 2010, the Company and Solitario incorporated MH-LLC pursuant to a LOI and an Operating Agreement to advance the Company's Mount Hamilton project located near Ely, Nevada, through to a bankable feasibility study ("BFS") and into production. The following summarizes the terms of the LOI and Operating Agreement:

- (a) Solitario to subscribe for \$500,000 in units comprising one common share and one-half share purchase warrant of the Company (issued);
- (b) Solitario to contribute its initial investment to MH-LLC by making a US\$300,000 advance royalty payment to the original owners of the Mount Hamilton property ("Underlying Royalty Holder") subject to the Mount Hamilton lease for a 10% interest in MH-LLC;
- (c) The Company contribute its mineral properties (Mount Hamilton and Monte Cristo) with a fair value of \$2,738,340 (US\$2,700,00) for a 90% interest in MH-LLC;
- (d) Solitario to subscribe for three additional tranches of common shares of the Company:
  - (i) US\$750,000 of common shares at a price equal to the 20-day weighted moving average price on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") (the "WMAP") on or before June 1, 2013,
  - (ii) US\$750,000 of common shares at a price equal to the WMAP on or before June 1, 2014; and
  - (iii) US\$1,000,000 of common shares at the WMAP on or before June 1, 2015.
- (e) Phase I. To earn an additional 41% interest in MH-LLC, for a total of 51%, Solitario is required to:
  - (i) spend a minimum of US\$1,000,000 in exploration expenditures by August 23, 2011;
  - (ii) invest US\$300,000 into MH-LLC for an advance royalty payment to the Underlying Royalty Holder; and
  - (iii) make payments totaling US\$1,750,000 to DHI-US and issue 100,000 Solitario common shares to DHI-US by August 23, 2012.
- (f) Phase II. To earn an additional 19% interest in MH-LLC, for a total of 70%, Solitario is required to:
  - (i) invest US\$300,000 into MH-LLC for an advance royalty payment to the Underlying Royalty Holder; and
  - (ii) make payments totaling US\$500,000 to DHI-US and issue 100,000 Solitario common shares to DHI-US by August 23, 2013.
- (g) Phase III. To earn an additional 10% interest in MH-LLC, for a total of 80%, Solitario is required to:
  - (i) invest US\$600,000 into MH-LLC for an advance royalty payment to the underlying royalty holder;
  - (ii) make payments totaling US\$500,000 to DHI-US and issue 100,000 Solitario common shares to DHI-US by August 23, 2014; and
  - (iii) buy-down the existing 8% net smelter return royalty ("NSR") to a 3% NSR by paying the Underlying Royalty Holder US\$5,000,000 by November 19, 2014.
- (h) After the completion of Phase I Earn-in, Solitario may elect to cease earning additional interest in MH-LLC at any time prior to the Phase II Earn-in or the Phase III Earn-in, in which case Solitario's interest in MH-LLC will be reduced to 49% and DHI-US's interest will be increased to 51%.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**8. INVESTMENT IN MT. HAMILTON LLC (Cont`d...)**

- (i) Alternatively, Solitario may also earn an 80% interest in MH-LLC by completion of a BFS at any time prior to the completion of Phase III Earn-in. However, if Solitario completes a BFS and earns an 80% interest in MH-LLC, as of that date, it will no longer be able to opt out of any future required payments, and will be obligated to make any unpaid payments of cash and common shares to DHI-US, any unpaid payments to the Underlying Royalty Holder and any uncompleted additional subscriptions due to Ely by the due dates described above. Solitario is required per the terms of the Operating Agreement to fund all expenditures until completion of a BFS.
- (j) Once Solitario has completed the BFS, all costs will be shared by Solitario and DHI-US pro-rata based on equity interest owned.

In the event DHI US's share of such post-BFS expenditures are funded by Solitario, Solitario shall recover all expenditures made on DHI US's behalf, plus interest at a commercially competitive rate, exclusively from eighty percent (80%) of DHI US's share of distributions from MH-LLC.

For the periods from December 22, 2010, the Company has consolidated the results of its investment in MH-LLC and recorded a non-controlling interest for the 10% interest held by Solitario. During the six month period ended June 30, 2011, Solitario has funded all costs and this has resulted in a gain of \$2,605,333 (December 31, 2010 - \$1,123,566) arising on capital contributions by Solitario in the Company's statement of operations.

The amount of non-controlling interest as at June 30, 2011 is as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Opening balance	\$ 419,261	\$ -
Contributions by Solitario	-	302,400
Share of additional capital contributions	354,388	126,700
Share of foreign currency translation	7,277	(7,850)
Non-controlling interest share of net loss	(3,957)	(1,989)
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 776,969</b>	<b>\$ 419,261</b>

**9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Trade payables	\$ 156,090	\$ 155,482
Accrued liabilities	25,000	30,000
Due to related parties	802,902	715,754
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 983,992</b>	<b>\$ 901,236</b>

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**10. OTHER LIABILITIES**

On February 28, 2008, as amended on November 16, 2009, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of DHI, which owns 100% of the shares of DHI US pursuant to an agreement with Augusta Resources Ltd. ("Augusta"). As consideration for the acquisition, the Company agreed to pay US\$6,625,000 and issued 3,000,000 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.50 per share, exercisable for 18 months from the date of the agreement. The amended payments for the acquisition is to be made over a five-year period as follows:

	<b>Payment USD</b>	<b>Paid in CAD</b>
Upon signing	US\$1,625,000	\$ 1,592,175
February 28, 2009	1,000,000	1,247,520
June 1, 2010	250,000	266,353
June 1, 2011	500,000	488,043
June 1, 2012	750,000	
June 1, 2013	750,000	
June 1, 2014	750,000	
June 1, 2015	1,000,000	
	<u>US\$6,625,000</u>	

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company negotiated an extension of the June 1, 2010 installment payment to August 31, 2010 for consideration of US\$40,000 (paid - \$41,060).

The amount payable to Augusta is secured by the Company's shareholdings in DHI and all present and after acquired assets of DHI and DHI US. As at June 30, 2011, the remaining balance due is US\$3,250,000 and is without interest.

The loan is being amortized using the effective interest rate method at an effective interest rate of 10.47% with a corresponding charge to interest expense with the following carrying amounts:

	<b>June 30, 2011</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
Payable to Augusta Resources Ltd.	\$ 2,452,137	\$ 2,887,076
Less: Current portion	(723,225)	(497,300)
<b>Other liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 1,728,912</b>	<b>\$ 2,389,776</b>

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES**

a) Authorized share capital

As June 30, 2011, the authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. All issued shares, consisting only of common shares are fully paid.

b) Issued share capital

On March 29, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement and issued 9,856,000 units at a price of \$0.25 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$2,464,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant whereby one whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company for two years at an exercise price of \$0.40; provided that if at any time after four months after closing the Company's common shares have a closing price equal to or higher than \$0.50 per common share for 20 consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry of the warrants to 10 days. In connection with the private placement, finder's fees totaled \$49,175 in cash, 400,000 common shares and 196,700 share purchase warrants, with a fair value of \$31,192, subject to the same exercise terms and conditions as the private placement warrants.

On October 19, 2010 and August 31, 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 3,333,333 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$500,000 in connection with the Solitario LOI (Note 1). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant whereby one whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company for two years after closing at an exercise price of \$0.25; provided that if the Company's closing price is equal to or higher than \$0.35 per common share for 20 consecutive trading days, the Company may give notice to the warrant holders by way of a news release that the warrants will expire 10 days after the news release. No finder's fee was paid in connection with the private placement.

On September 3, 2010 and August 18, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement and issued 2,293,000 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$343,950. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant whereby one whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company for two years after closing at an exercise price of \$0.25; provided that if the Company's closing price is equal to or higher than \$0.35 per share for 20 consecutive trading days, the Company may give notice to the warrant holders by way of a news release that the warrants will expire 10 days after the news release. In connection with the private placement, a finder's fee of \$5,940 was paid in cash and 38,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.25 subject to the same accelerated exercise provision as mentioned above were granted. The 38,000 finder's warrants issued were fair valued at \$5,696.

On January 29, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement and issued 2,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.15 for total proceeds of \$300,000. No finder's fees were paid in conjunction with the private placement.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Cont'd...)**

## b) Stock options

The Company has an incentive stock options plan (the "Plan") in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors and employees to acquire up to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. In addition, the aggregate number of shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding shares (2% if the participant is a consultant). Under the Plan, the exercise price of each option may not be less than the market price of the Company's share capital as calculated on the date of grant less the applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vesting periods are determined by the Board of Directors.

As at June 30, 2011, the Company had outstanding stock options, enabling the holders to acquire further common shares as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
December 31, 2011	\$ 0.29	50,000	50,000
May 8, 2012	\$ 0.50	50,000	50,000
May 25, 2012	\$ 0.50	150,000	150,000
February 26, 2015	\$ 0.50	600,000	600,000
June 4, 2015	\$ 0.20	750,000	750,000
July 7, 2015	\$ 0.15	1,000,000	1,000,000
September 1, 2015	\$ 0.15	1,000,000	1,000,000
January 4, 2016	\$ 0.25	800,000	-
<b>Total</b>		<b>4,400,000</b>	<b>3,600,000</b>

The weighted-average remaining contractual life for the outstanding options at June 30, 2011 is 4.07 (December 31, 2010 – 4.26) years.

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of period	3,600,000	\$ 0.24	2,680,000	\$ 0.44
Granted	800,000	0.25	3,400,000	0.22
Exercised	-	-	(75,000)	0.20
Expired	-	-	(2,405,000)	0.44
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>4,400,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.24</b>	<b>3,600,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.24</b>
<b>Options exercisable, end of period</b>	<b>4,400,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.24</b>	<b>3,600,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.24</b>



**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont'd...)**

## c) Stock options (cont'd...)

The fair value of stock options granted to consultants and vested during the period ended June 30, 2011 was \$206,043 (2010 - \$177,124) which was included in the statements of comprehensive loss. The fair value of stock options is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2011	2010
Risk-free interest rate	2.0 %	2.21%
Expected dividend yield	0.00 %	0.00%
Expected stock price volatility	116 %	152%
Expected life in years	5	5

The weighted average grant date fair value of stock options granted in 2011 was \$0.25 (2010 - \$0.22) per share.

## d) Warrants

As at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
May 16, 2011	\$ 0.25	-	2,050,000
August 4, 2012	\$ 0.25	1,003,000	1,003,000
August 30, 2012	\$ 0.25	833,333	833,333
August 31, 2012	\$ 0.25	159,500	159,500
October 19, 2012	\$ 0.25	833,333	833,333
February 28, 2013	\$ 0.32	4,000,000	4,000,000
March 29, 2013	\$ 0.40	5,124,000	-
		11,953,166	8,879,166

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont'd...)**

## d) Warrants (Cont'd...)

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of period	8,879,166	\$ 0.24	2,050,000	\$ 0.25
Granted	5,124,000	0.40	6,851,166	0.29
Exercised	(2,050,000)	0.25	(22,000)	0.25
Expired	-	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	11,953,166	\$ 0.34	8,879,166	\$ 0.24

The fair value of warrants issued as compensation during the period ended June 30, 2011 was \$0.16 (2010 - \$Nil) estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2011	2010
Risk-free interest rate	2.0%	-
Expected dividend yield	Nil	-
Expected stock price volatility	116%	-
Expected life in years	1.5	-

**12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Country of Incorporation	Proportion of Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
DHI Minerals Ltd	British Columbia, Canada	100%	Holding Company
DHI Mineral (US) Ltd	Nevada, USA	100%	Mineral Exploration
MH-LLC	Nevada, USA	90%	Mineral Exploration

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont'd...)**

During the period ended June 30, 2011 the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- (a) Paid or accrued companies controlled by directors/officers of the Company \$292,447 (2010 - \$136,730) for consulting services, which has been recorded in the statements of operations.
- (b) Granted stock options to directors and key management personnel and recorded share-based compensation for the fair value of the options granted of \$206,043 (2010 - \$177,124).
- (c) At June 30, 2011 \$802,902 (December 31, 2010: \$715,754) owing to companies controlled by directors/officers of the Company is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company proposes to satisfy \$600,000 in debt owed to three directors of the Company by issuing 2,400,000 common shares at \$0.25 per common share. The proposed debt settlement is subject to acceptance by the shareholders.

All amounts due to related parties have repayment terms similar to the Company's other accounts payable. Interest is not charged on outstanding balances.

**13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

The significant non-cash investing and financing transactions during the period ended June 30 consisted of:

	2011	2010
Fair value of warrants allocated to mineral property interests	\$ -	\$ 1,136,000
Fair value of warrants issued as finders' fees	31,191	-
Shares received for mineral properties	85,750	-
Borrowing costs included in mineral properties	135,693	150,098
Mineral property costs included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ -	\$ 31,568

\$976,901 of the Mt. Hamilton royalty buy-down was paid by Solitario issuing 344,116 shares (Note 7(a)).

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**14. CONTINGENCY**

On May 20, 2002, the Company was named as a defendant in a lawsuit in the Superior Court of King County, State of Washington. This lawsuit was filed by certain shareholders of Financial Market Solution ("FMS") for themselves and on behalf of FMS.

FMS was an insolvent corporation, which had filed for protection under the United States Bankruptcy Code in the Western District of Washington. The complaint alleged that certain assets of FMS were wrongfully transferred to the Company. The lawsuit was removed from the Superior Court of Washington to the Bankruptcy Court under applicable bankruptcy law and an adversary proceeding was commenced in the FMS bankruptcy. The assets subject to the complaint were eventually purchased by the Company out of the FMS bankruptcy pursuant to a court-approved sale, and effectively voided the original transaction under which the plaintiffs based their claims.

The plaintiffs agreed to dismiss the lawsuit and have signed a Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, dismissing the lawsuit, with prejudice, and without liability or cost to the Company. The Company has attempted to have the Stipulation and Order entered by the Superior Court, but this was rejected by the court based on the fact the plaintiff is not represented by counsel, which is required in Washington for corporations. The Company contacted the plaintiffs and requested that they retain counsel for purposes of entering the order but have yet to hear from them. The Company received from a party to the lawsuit a copy of a Bankruptcy Order dismissing the lawsuit in the Bankruptcy Court. Management believes that the Company has no exposure under the claims brought by the plaintiffs. If nothing is done further, local rules require that the lawsuit be dismissed by the Superior Court on its own motion.

**15. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition and exploration of resource properties in two geographical locations, Canada and the United States as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Total Assets		
Canada	\$ 2,761,037	\$ 248,060
United States	7,297,118	4,239,017
	<u>\$ 10,058,155</u>	<u>\$ 4,487,077</u>
Capital Assets (including mineral properties)		
Canada	\$ 2,071	\$ 1,165
United States	7,297,118	4,234,017
	<u>\$ 7,299,189</u>	<u>\$ 4,235,182</u>

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

The following events occurred subsequent to June 30, 2011:

The Company entered into two amending agreements with the holders of the senior secured notes (“Secured Notes”) issued by Northern Star Mining (“NSM”). The amending agreements gives the Company the right to acquire up to \$28,681,669, being 65% of the \$41,093,488 outstanding Secured Notes, ten business days following the date on which title to the NSM assets is vested in the Secured Note holders by Court Order. The agreements, as amended, provide for the following:

- i. Under the first agreement, the Company has agreed to purchase \$7,500,000 in Secured Notes as follows:
  - a. Issue 10,000,000 common shares in exchange for \$2,500,000 (6.1%) in Secured Notes;
  - b. Pay \$500,000 in cash for a call option to purchase on or before April 30, 2012 an additional \$5,000,000 (12,.2%) in Secured Notes with the call option having an exercise price of \$6,000,000 in cash.
  
- ii. Under the second agreement, the Company has agreed to purchase \$19,181,669 in Secured Notes as follows:
  - a. Pay \$4,806,634 in cash in exchange for \$4,806,634 (11.7%) in Secured Notes;
  - b. Pay \$1,309,857 in cash for a call option to purchase on or before April 30, 2012 an additional \$14,375,034 (35%) in Secured Notes with the call option having an exercise price of \$17,860,681 in cash.

The total cash due on closing under the first and second agreements is \$500,000 and \$6,116,491, respectively.

Both agreements remain subject to financing, definitive documentation and Exchange approval, and to further due diligence by the Company.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS**

As stated in Note 2, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are for the period covered by the Company's first six month condensed consolidated interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS 34 and IFRS 1. The accounting policies in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the opening IFRS statement of financial position on January 1, 2010, the "Transition Date".

In preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position and the financial statements for the interim period ended June 30, 2011, the Company has adjusted amounts previously reported in financial statements that were prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables. The guidance for the first time adoption of IFRS is set out in IFRS 1. IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions for first time adopters of IFRS.

*Optional Exemptions*

The Company elected to take one IFRS 1 optional exemption. The Company elected to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share-based payment, only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date; and

*Mandatory Exceptions*

The estimates previously made by the Company under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP were not revised for the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policy or where there was objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of January 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP estimates for the same date and as a result the Company has not used hindsight to revise estimates.

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

**17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont'd...)**

The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2010 is provided below:

					June 30, 2010			
					Note	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>ASSETS</b>								
<b>Current</b>								
Cash					\$	35,070	\$ -	\$ 35,070
Marketable securities						23,988	-	23,988
Receivables						8,358	-	8,358
Prepays						<u>42,930</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>42,930</u>
						110,346	-	110,346
Equipment						1,877	-	1,877
Mineral Properties				(d)		10,575,679	(1,221,358)	10,237,513
				(e)		<u>                    </u>	<u>883,192</u>	<u>                    </u>
						\$ 10,687,902	\$ (338,166)	\$ 10,349,736
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>								
<b>Current</b>								
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities					\$	192,798	\$ -	\$ 192,798
Current portion of other liabilities						<u>795,450</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>795,450</u>
						988,248	-	988,248
Other liabilities						2,395,250	-	2,395,250
Deferred income tax liability						<u>1,322,078</u>	<u>(1,322,078)</u>	<u>-</u>
						4,705,576	(1,322,078)	3,383,498
<b>Equity</b>								
Share capital						18,897,580	-	18,897,580
Share based payment reserve				(a)		3,544,357	(1,748,557)	1,795,800
Investment revaluation reserve						(56,956)	-	(56,956)
Deficit						<u>(16,402,655)</u>	<u>2,732,469</u>	<u>(13,670,186)</u>
						<u>5,982,326</u>	<u>983,912</u>	<u>6,966,238</u>
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities						\$ 10,687,902	\$ (338,166)	\$ 10,349,736

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont'd...)**

The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2010 is provided below.

		Three Months Ended June 30, 2010		
	Note	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Consulting		\$ 95,000	\$ -	\$ 95,000
Depreciation		356	-	356
Insurance		4,039	-	4,039
Office and administration		2,205	-	2,205
Professional fees		56,132	-	56,132
Rent		5,400	-	5,400
Share-based compensation		132,848	-	132,848
Telecommunications		1,189	-	1,189
Transfer agent and filing fees		7,577	-	7,577
Travel and promotion		<u>2,772</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,772</u>
		(307,518)	-	(307,518)
<b>OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)</b>				
Interest expense	(e)	(77,099)	77,099	-
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange	(d)	<u>(240,965)</u>	<u>104,121</u>	<u>(136,844)</u>
		(318,064)	181,220	(136,844)
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<u>(625,582)</u>	<u>181,220</u>	<u>(444,362)</u>
<b>Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>				
Loss for the period		(625,582)	181,220	(444,362)
Increase in market value of marketable securities, net of future income taxes		<u>(19,655)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(19,655)</u>
<b>Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Period</b>		<u>\$ (645,237)</u>	<u>\$ 181,220</u>	<u>\$ (464,017)</u>



**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

**17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont'd...)**

The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS comprehensive loss for the Six months ended June 30, 2010 is provided below.

		Six Months Ended June 30, 2010		
	Note	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Consulting		\$ 157,977	\$ -	\$ 157,977
Depreciation		712	-	712
Insurance		8,078	-	8,078
Office and administration		4,597	-	4,597
Professional fees		62,852	-	62,852
Rent		22,200	-	22,200
Share-based compensation		177,124	-	177,124
Telecommunications		2,140	-	2,140
Transfer agent and filing fees		27,595	-	27,595
Travel and promotion		<u>27,797</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>27,797</u>
		(491,072)	-	(491,072)
<b>OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)</b>				
Interest expense	(e)	(150,098)	150,098	-
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange	(d)	<u>(134,872)</u>	<u>76,022</u>	<u>(58,850)</u>
		(284,970)	226,120	(58,850)
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<u>(776,042)</u>	<u>226,120</u>	<u>(549,922)</u>
<b>Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>				
Loss for the period		(776,042)	226,120	(549,922)
Increase in market value of marketable securities, net of future income taxes		<u>11,524</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,524</u>
<b>Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Period</b>		<u>\$ (764,518)</u>	<u>\$ 226,120</u>	<u>\$ (538,398)</u>

**ELY GOLD & MINERALS INC.**  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

---

**17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont'd...)**

There are no significant differences between IFRS and GAAP in connection with the Company's statements of cash flows for the period ended June 30, 2010.

**a) Share based payments**

On transition to IFRS the Company elected to change its accounting policy for the treatment of share-based payments whereby amounts recorded for forfeited or expired unexercised stock options and warrants are transferred to deficit. Previously, the Company's Canadian GAAP policy was to leave such amounts in contributed surplus.

**b) Foreign currency translation**

The foreign currency adjustment relates to integrated foreign operations under Canadian GAAP. IFRS does not distinguish between integrated and self-sustaining foreign operations and the current rate method is required to be applied to all entities where the functional currency is different from the presentation currency, resulting in an adjustment on transition to IFRS. This applies to the MH-LLC foreign exploration operations from incorporation and therefore only resulted in an adjustment to the balances as at December 31, 2010.

**c) Reclassification with equity section**

Under GAAP, a balance within contributed surplus existed to record the issuance of warrants and equity-settled employee benefits. Under adoption of IFRS, the balances in these accounts have been reclassified to Share-based payments reserve.

**d) Deferred tax on mineral properties**

Under GAAP, the Company recognized future income taxes on temporary differences arising on the initial acquisition of the Mount Hamilton property, the Shell property and the Monte Cristo property (where the fair value of the asset acquired exceeded its tax basis) in a transaction which was not a business combination and affected neither accounting profit (loss) nor taxable profit (loss). IAS 12, Income Taxes, does not permit the recognition of deferred taxes on such transactions.

As of the Transition Date and December 31, 2010, the Company has derecognized the impacts of all deferred taxes which had previously been recognized on the initial acquisition of the mineral properties through transactions deemed not to be business combinations and affecting neither accounting profit (loss) nor taxable profit (loss).

**e) Borrowing costs**

Under GAAP, borrowing costs were expensed as incurred. IFRS requires capitalization of borrowing costs relating to qualifying assets. On adoption of IFRS, the borrowing costs relating to the acquisition of the Mount Hamilton property, the Shell property and the Monte Cristo property were capitalized.

**f) Mt. Hamilton Impairment**

The adjustments in (d) and (e) were posted prior to a write-down to the fair value of the mineral property (note 7).